

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

*Defendant.*

**FILED PARTIALLY UNDER SEAL**

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO COMPEL**

Sidhardha Kamaraju  
Matthew S. Barkan  
Daniel J. Pohlman  
John M. Kilgard  
Clare P. Tilton  
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 421-4100  
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com  
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com  
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com  
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com  
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE ITS COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE TRUSTEE AND HIS AGENTS..... 4

    A. Mr. Kwok is Entitled to the Requested Discovery Because the Government’s Communications with the Trustee Will Rebut the Government’s Allegations of Obstruction of Justice Against the NFSC ..... 4

    B. Mr. Kwok is Entitled to the Requested Discovery Because the Government’s Communications with the Trustee Could Demonstrate Spoliation of *Brady* Evidence..... 5

    C. Mr. Kwok s Entitled to the Requested Discovery Because the Government’s Communications with the Trustee May Show Whether Mr. Kwok’s Privileged Information Has Been Shared with the Government..... 8

    D. Mr. Kwok is Entitled to the Requested Discovery Because the Government’s Communications with the Trustee Are Likely to Show They Have Engaged in a Joint Investigation..... 8

    E. Mr. Kwok is Entitled to the Requested Discovery to Support Constitutional Challenges to the Government’s Coordination with the Trustee..... 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD COMPEL THE GOVERNMENT TO PRODUCE ITS COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE SEC..... 14

    A. Mr. Kwok is Entitled to the Requested Discovery Because the Government’s Communications with the SEC Will Rebut the Allegations in the Indictment..... 14

    B. Mr. Kwok is Entitled to the Requested Discovery to Determine Whether He May Bring a Joint Investigation Motion ..... 15

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Application to Take Testimony in Crim. Case Outside Dist.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 521 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	3
<i>SEC v. Shkreli</i> , No. 15-cv-7175 (KAM), 2016 WL 1122029 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Barcelo</i> , 628 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Meregildo</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , No. 16-cr-798 (KBF), 2017 WL 3394607 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Prado</i> , 933 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , No. 18-cr-887 (JMF), 2019 WL 3162221 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 985 F.2d 1175 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9, 14

*United States v. Stewart*,  
433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E)(i) .....3
